
MOST-NUMEROUS AVES IN NORTH AMERICAN ZOOLOGICAL INSTITUTIONS** 

December 31, 2013 

AND A COMPARISON OF POPULATIONS FROM ONE AND TEN YEARS PAST 

Robert Webster – Cincinnati Zoo and Botanical Garden 
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1 1 Budgerigar 346.275.6444 60 7065 6296 82 

2 2 American Flamingo                                                                                                 977.885.236 47 2098 1745 1572 

3 3 Chilean Flamingo                                                                                                    901.804.98 90 1803 1725 1520 

4 4 *Red Jungle Fowl / Domestic 

Chicken                    

182.682.601 29 1465 1331 938 

5 5 Common Peafowl                                                                                                      377.243.587 61 1207 1156 807 

6 41 Zebra Finch                                                 68.53.906           275 1027 254 281 

7 7 Taveta Golden Weaver                                                                                         345.315.236       229 896 793 221 

8 9 *Rainbow /Coconut Lorikeet                                                                         211.229.422 78 862 706 556 

9 6 Cockatiel    103.87.632 25 822 825 123 

10 8 Jackass Penguin                                                                                                        379.329.36 70 744 744 528 

11 10 Scarlet Ibis                                                                                                                300.265.158 66 723 679 702 

12 13 *Helmeted Guineafowl                      75.52.568 4 696 560 365 

13 12 Greater Flamingo                                                                                                      279.304.18 14 601 589 391 

14 11 *Mallard                                   130.159.309 9 598 595 373 

15 15 White-faced Whistling Duck                                                                                    233.226.76 44 535 547 668 

16 16 Lesser Flamingo                                                                                                        354.152.19 4 525 462 433 

17 28 *Gentoo Penguin                                                                                227.249.43 35 519 315 276 

18 23 *Ruddy Duck                                                                                    206.180.70 119 456 377 597 

19 17 North American Wood Duck                                                                                    201.161.91 16 453 439 565 

20 19 Australian Rainbow Lorikeet  119.141.176 18 436 408 249 

21 18 Ringed Teal                                                                                                               203.164.68 32 435 430 459 

22 21 *Cattle Egret                                                                                     77.71.270 5 418 388 340 

23 22 Hooded Merganser                                                                                                    171.189.49 77 409 384 445 

24 20 *Nicobar Pigeon                                                                               182.159.58 41 399 396 237 

25 27 Mandarin Duck                                                                                                         213.150.26 26 389 328 571 

26 30 Humboldt Penguin                                                                                                   184.189.12 48 385 300 251 

27 14 *Rock Dove                                                                             28.29.300 10 357 548 412 

 29 Blue-and-Yellow Macaw                                                                                          147.115.85 3 357 311 402 

29 24 *Speckled Mousebird                                                                         129.68.149 38 346 356 174 

30 26 Roseate Spoonbill                                                                     133.137.81 35 345 335 381 

31 33 *East African / Grey  

Crowned Crane                                                 

150.141.41 20 332 296 325 

32 38 *Southern Rockhopper 

Penguin                                                                       

142.168.19 17 329 276 284 

33 25 * Common Pintail                                                                                           149.135.41 37 325 339 304 

34 32 *Ostrich                                                                                              77.206.35 2 318 297 288 

35 34 Redhead 144.143.21 36 308 295 227 

36 86 *Military Macaw                                                                     96.92.113 15 301 128 152 

37 35 *Bald Eagle                                                                                            116.143.40 2 299 293 275 

38 40 *Green-winged Dove  153.113.29 97 295 262 48 

39 37 *Wild Turkey                                     71.95.120 23 286 278 312 

40 52 *Scarlet Macaw                                                                                       105.114.65 3 284 205 316 

41 31 *Canada Goose                                                                                   14.24.236 - 274 299 203 

42 39 Crested Wood Partridge                                                                                           136.122.14 88 272 270 161 

 44 Gouldian Finch                                                                                                          86.67.119 114 272 237 134 
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44 47 *Black-bellied Whistling 

Duck                                                           

39.66.162 2 267 231 184 

45 43 Emu                                                                                                  114.84.66 2 264 243 258 

46 53 *King Penguin                                                                                134.114.8 17 256 198 247 

47 58 Egyptian Goose                                                                                                         48.50.154 4 252 185 169 

48 36 Greater Rhea                                                                                    40.83.119 24 242 284 179 

49 48 *Eastern Screech Owl                                                                40.54.145 - 239 218 234 

50 45 *Red-tailed Hawk                                                                      60.89.89 - 238 234 213 

51 45 Inca Tern                                                                                                                  101.119.14 20 234 234 210 

52 59 Magellanic Penguin                                                                                                  129.93.11 9 233 183 166 

53 42 *Sandhill Crane                                                                                  92.85.54 6 231 244 367 

54 50 *Laughing Kookaburra                                                                        104.109.14 14 227 211 197 

55 57 *Metallic Starling 106.96.23              30 225 189 42 

56 51 *Great Horned Owl                                                                55.64.97 - 216 207 232 

57 48 *Pied Imperial Pigeon                                                                              77.73.65 25 215 218 161 

58 61 Black Swan                                                                                                              62.94.58 20 214 175 203 

59 54 Sun Conure                                                                                                              65.70.75 22 210 195 213 

60 63 Green-winged Macaw                                                                                               77.66.51 9 194 172 204 

61 56 *Sacred Ibis                                                                                         72.72.49 23 193 191 163 

62 66 *Greater Prairie Chicken                                                                97.92.2 255 191 166 383 

63  Ringed Turtle Dove 81.60.46 2 187 105 188 

64 64 *Fulvous Whistling Duck                                                                                                           78.62.43 39 183 171 319 

 55 *Speckled Pigeon                                                                                47.48.88 9 183 192 88 

66 62 *Superb Starling                                                                         88.76.15                 41 179 173 164 

67  Tufted Puffin                                                                                                        80.93.3 4 176 (173) 263 

68 71 Rosybill Pochard 89.77.6 12 172 153 175 

 69 American White Pelican 119.29.24 - 172 172 94 

70 75 *Harris’ Hawk                                                                        91.47.31 - 169 151 122 

 60 *Common Barn Owl                                                                   59.56.54 - 169 180 188 

72 66 *Turkey Vulture                                                                             49.51.68 - 168 166 122 

73  Macaroni Penguin 78.83.4 2 165 75 130 

74 65 *Black-crowned Night Heron 18.19.127 12 164 169 73 

75  Adelie Penguin 76.82.4 3 162 33 128 

  Common Murre 77.82.3 - 162 92 105 

  Diamond Dove 70.48.44 63 162 100 75 

78 83 *Cinnamon Teal                                                                         72.53.32 22 157 130 174 

79 78 *Blue-grey Tanager                                      72.64.18       38 154 147 134 

80  Red-crested Pochard 63.59.31 12 153 98 233 

 76 Hyacinth Macaw                                                                                                      83.66.4 - 153 148 228 

82 80 Saffron Finch 28.21.99              36 148 142 143 

83  Chinstrap Penguin 74.64.8 8 146 64 214 

 82 Waldrapp Ibis 67.70.9 26 146 133 128 

85 74 Guira Cuckoo                                                                                                           74.67.3          13 144 152 60 

86 66 Marbled Teal 73.63.7 4 143 166 107 

87 71 Blue-bellied Roller 74.65.3 12 142 153 79 

88  Atlantic Puffin 83.58.0  2 141 (157) 161 

 89 Tawny Frogmouth 83.54.4 17 141 124 117 

90 76 Fischer’s Lovebird                                                                                                11.13.116 4 140 148 190 

91 92 Micronesian Kingfisher 73.59.3 32 135 121 55 

 85 *White-headed Buffalo 

Weaver                 

60.64.11     50 135 129 61 
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93 71 Bar-headed Goose                                                                                                    59.55.19 3 133 153 147 

94  Golden Pheasant 58.41.33 7 132 113 114 

95 94 *Gold-breasted Starling                      73.56.2   36 131 120 132 

96 81 Bali Mynah                                                                                                           68.61.1                13 130 135 235 

97 88 *Sunbittern 66.56.7 18 129 125 92 

98 83 *Blue-crowned Motmot  65.57.6 20 128 130 92 

99 91 Green Aracari 64.58.3 12 125 122 84 

100  *Brown Pelican 37.33.54 - 124 111 90 

        

  Long-tailed Finch 15.14.92 51 121 89 62 

 100 *Barred Owl 25.35.60 - 120 114 108 

 92 Javan Pond Heron 56.38.27 34 119 121 11 

 95 California Condor 54.58.6 13 118 118 54 

 87 *Bobwhite                                                                         39.24.52 - 116 127 110 

  Monk Parakeet 3.2.109 - 114 94 29 

 98 Chiloe Wigeon 52.49.12 6 113 115 166 

  King Vulture 46.52.12 8 110 87 99 

 96 *Boat-billed Heron  54.32.23 13 109 117 130 

  African Spoonbill 50.54.4 25 108 97 68 

  *Burrowing Owl                                                                      49.53.6 4 108 108 150 

  Emerald Starling 65.29.13 8 107 97 141 

  *Red Bishop 48.43.15 3 106 102 174 

  Crested Screamer 54.47.4 10 105 92 80 

  *Swan Goose 43.47.15 17 105 99 78 

 97 *Trumpeter / Whooper Swan                                                             39.50.16 23 105 116 188 

 70 Ocellated Turkey 20.37.47 31 104 154 21 

  White Ibis 34.28.42 19 104 86 79 

  *Grey Parrot                                                                                         46.30.28 - 104 103 174 

  *Green Woodhoopoe 45.45.14 39 104 82 45 

  *Golden Eagle 37.42.24 3 103 72 67 

  Southern /Leadbeater’s 

Ground Hornbill 

46.55.2 8 103 96 62 

  Kenya Crested Guineafowl 55.41.6 36 102 74 37 

  Abdim’s/White-bellied  Stork 45.43.14 3 102 112 85 

  *West African / Black 

Crowned Crane 

52.49.1 8 102 93 122 

  *White-cheeked Pintail 37.30.34 - 101 93 181 

 98 *American Kestrel  46.40.14 - 100 115 146 

 
 2010:  114 sps with pop of 100+ 

 2011:  117 sps with pop of 100+ 

 2012:  112 sps with pop of 100+ 

 2013:  127 sps with pop of 100+ 
 

**: the following institutions provided either their Tracks inventory data or more-updated-than-ZIMS-website 
collection information: Alaska SeaLife Center, Denver Zoo, Fort Worth Zoo, Houston Zoo, Lincoln Park Zoo, 

Memphis Zoo, San Diego Safari Park, San Diego Zoo, Sea World Orlando, Sea World San Antonio, Sea World San 

Diego, Toronto Zoo, Zoo Atlanta 

 

 Rehabilitation facilities in ZIMS were excluded from these tables. 

 I did include data from Mexican facilities for the first time. 

 2012 data for puffins updated since most-numerous list for 2012 created 
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By Order 
 

1 1 Budgerigar 346.275.6444 60 7065 6296 82 

8 9 *Rainbow /Coconut Lorikeet                                                                         211.229.422 78 862 706 556 

9 6 Cockatiel    103.87.632 25 822 825 123 

20 19 Australian Rainbow Lorikeet  119.141.176 18 436 408 249 

27 29 Blue-and-Yellow Macaw                                                                                          147.115.85 3 357 311 402 

36 86 *Military Macaw                                                                     96.92.113 15 301 128 152 

40 52 *Scarlet Macaw                                                                                       105.114.65 3 284 205 316 

59 54 Sun Conure                                                                                                              65.70.75 22 210 195 213 

60 63 Green-winged Macaw                                                                                               77.66.51 9 194 172 204 

80 76 Hyacinth Macaw                                                                                                      83.66.4 - 153 148 228 

90 76 Fischer’s Lovebird                                                                                                11.13.116 4 140 148 190 

        

2 2 American Flamingo                                                                                                 977.885.236 47 2098 1745 1572 

3 3 Chilean Flamingo                                                                                                    901.804.98 90 1803 1725 1520 

13 12 Greater Flamingo                                                                                                      279.304.18 14 601 589 391 

16 16 Lesser Flamingo                                                                                                        354.152.19 4 525 462 433 

        

4 4 *Red Jungle Fowl / Domestic 

Chicken                    

182.682.601 29 1465 1331 938 

5 5 Common Peafowl                                                                                                      377.243.587 61 1207 1156 807 

12 13 *Helmeted Guineafowl                      75.52.568 4 696 560 365 

39 37 *Wild Turkey                                     71.95.120 23 286 278 312 

42 39 Crested Wood Partridge                                                                                           136.122.14 88 272 270 161 

62 66 *Greater Prairie Chicken                                                                97.92.2 255 191 166 383 

94  Golden Pheasant 58.41.33 7 132 113 114 

        

6 41 Zebra Finch                                                 68.53.906           275 1027 254 281 

7 7 Taveta Golden Weaver                                                                                         345.315.236       229 896 793 221 

42 44 Gouldian Finch                                                                                                          86.67.119 114 272 237 134 

55 57 *Metallic Starling 106.96.23              30 225 189 42 

66 62 *Superb Starling                                                                         88.76.15                 41 179 173 164 

79 78 *Blue-grey Tanager                                      72.64.18       38 154 147 134 

82 80 Saffron Finch 28.21.99              36 148 142 143 

91 85 *White-headed Buffalo 

Weaver                 

60.64.11     50 135 129 61 

95 94 *Gold-breasted Starling                      73.56.2   36 131 120 132 

96 81 Bali Mynah                                                                                                           68.61.1                13 130 135 235 

        

10 8 Jackass Penguin                                                                                                        379.329.36 70 744 744 528 

17 28 *Gentoo Penguin                                                                                227.249.43 35 519 315 276 

26 30 Humboldt Penguin                                                                                                   184.189.12 48 385 300 251 

32 38 *Southern Rockhopper 

Penguin                                                                       

142.168.19 17 329 276 284 

46 53 *King Penguin                                                                                134.114.8 17 256 198 247 

52 59 Magellanic Penguin                                                                                                  129.93.11 9 233 183 166 

73  Macaroni Penguin 78.83.4 2 165 75 130 

75  Adelie Penguin 76.82.4 3 162 33 128 



83  Chinstrap Penguin 74.64.8 8 146 64 214 

        

11 10 Scarlet Ibis                                                                                                                300.265.158 66 723 679 702 

22 21 *Cattle Egret                                                                                     77.71.270 5 418 388 340 

30 26 Roseate Spoonbill                                                                     133.137.81 35 345 335 381 

61 56 *Sacred Ibis                                                                                         72.72.49 23 193 191 163 

74 65 *Black-crowned Night Heron 18.19.127 12 164 169 73 

83 82 Waldrapp Ibis 67.70.9 26 146 133 128 

        

14 11 *Mallard                                   130.159.309 9 598 595 373 

15 15 White-faced Whistling Duck                                                                                    233.226.76 44 535 547 668 

18 23 *Ruddy Duck                                                                                    206.180.70 119 456 377 597 

19 17 North American Wood Duck                                                                                    201.161.91 16 453 439 565 

21 18 Ringed Teal                                                                                                               203.164.68 32 435 430 459 

23 22 Hooded Merganser                                                                                                    171.189.49 77 409 384 445 

25 27 Mandarin Duck                                                                                                         213.150.26 26 389 328 571 

33 25 * Common Pintail                                                                                           149.135.41 37 325 339 304 

35 34 Redhead 144.143.21 36 308 295 227 

41 31 *Canada Goose                                                                                   14.24.236 - 274 299 203 

44 47 *Black-bellied Whistling 

Duck                                                           

39.66.162 2 267 231 184 

47 58 Egyptian Goose                                                                                                         48.50.154 4 252 185 169 

58 61 Black Swan                                                                                                              62.94.58 20 214 175 203 

64 64 *Fulvous Whistling Duck                                                                                                           78.62.43 39 183 171 319 

68 71 Rosybill Pochard 89.77.6 12 172 153 175 

78 83 *Cinnamon Teal                                                                         72.53.32 22 157 130 174 

80  Red-crested Pochard 63.59.31 12 153 98 233 

86 66 Marbled Teal 73.63.7 4 143 166 107 

93 71 Bar-headed Goose                                                                                                    59.55.19 3 133 153 147 

        

24 20 *Nicobar Pigeon                                                                               182.159.58 41 399 396 237 

27 14 *Rock Dove                                                                             28.29.300 10 357 548 412 

38 40 *Green-winged Dove  153.113.29 97 295 262 48 

57 48 *Pied Imperial Pigeon                                                                              77.73.65 25 215 218 161 

64 55 *Speckled Pigeon                                                                                47.48.88 9 183 192 88 

75  Diamond Dove 70.48.44 63 162 100 75 

63  Ringed Turtle Dove 81.60.46 2 187 105 188 

        

29 24 *Speckled Mousebird                                                                         129.68.149 38 346 356 174 

        

31 33 *East African / Grey  

Crowned Crane                                                 

150.141.41 20 332 296 325 

53 42 *Sandhill Crane                                                                                  92.85.54 6 231 244 367 

97 88 *Sunbittern 66.56.7 18 129 125 92 

        

34 32 *Ostrich                                                                                              77.206.35 2 318 297 288 

        

37 35 *Bald Eagle                                                                                            116.143.40 2 299 293 275 

50 45 *Red-tailed Hawk                                                                      60.89.89 - 238 234 213 

70 75 *Harris’ Hawk                                                                        91.47.31 - 169 151 122 

72 66 *Turkey Vulture                                                                             49.51.68 - 168 166 122 

        

45 43 Emu                                                                                                  114.84.66 2 264 243 258 

        



48 36 Greater Rhea                                                                                    40.83.119 24 242 284 179 

        

49 48 *Eastern Screech Owl                                                                40.54.145 - 239 218 234 

56 51 *Great Horned Owl                                                                55.64.97 - 216 207 232 

70 60 *Common Barn Owl                                                                   59.56.54 - 169 180 188 

        

51 45 Inca Tern                                                                                                101.119.14 20 234 234 210 

67  Tufted Puffin                                                                                                        80.93.3 4 176 (173) 263 

75  Common Murre 77.82.3 - 162 92 105 

88  Atlantic Puffin 83.58.0  2 141 (157) 161 

        

54 50 *Laughing Kookaburra                                                                        104.109.14 14 227 211 197 

87 71 Blue-bellied Roller 74.65.3 12 142 153 79 

91 92 Micronesian Kingfisher 73.59.3 32 135 121 55 

98 83 *Blue-crowned Motmot  65.57.6 20 128 130 92 

        

68 69 American White Pelican 119.29.24 - 172 172 94 

100  *Brown Pelican 37.33.54 - 124 111 90 

        

85 74 Guira Cuckoo                                                                                                           74.67.3          13 144 152 60 

        

88 89 Tawny Frogmouth 83.54.4 17 141 124 117 

        

99 91 Green Aracari 64.58.3 12 125 122 84 
 


